

# Arts Development Scheme Council Policy

## Responsible directorate: Corporate Services

**Objective:** 

To support the development of new audiences in the Joondalup area through attraction of professional performing arts companies to the City of Joondalup for performances and workshops.

#### 1. Statement:

The City has a role in promoting local opportunities for arts development and in facilitating community access to cultural and artistic events within the City of Joondalup. The City therefore awards funds to eligible professional performing arts organisations and individuals wishing to deliver a performing arts project in the City of Joondalup.

#### 2. Details:

#### 2.1. Arts Development Scheme:

The City supports the annual allocation of funds towards an Arts Development Scheme to encourage the delivery of arts programs and projects by professional arts companies and individuals within the City of Joondalup.

The Scheme aims to increase opportunities for residents to participate in and attend quality cultural experiences and events within the City of Joondalup.

#### 2.2. Funding guidelines:

All community grant programs and schemes will be managed through specific guidelines that will include details on the following:

- Eligibility
- Funding criteria
- Terms of grants
- Application, assessment and approval process
- Acquittal process

Audit and accountability procedures

### 2.3. Application approvals:

The Chief Executive Officer may approve applications for funding up to and including \$10,000 (excluding GST), while applications recommended for funding greater than \$10,000 (excluding GST) will require the approval of Council.

Creation date: August 2021 (CJ127-08/21)

Formerly:

**Amendments:** 

Last reviewed:

Related documentation: 
• Arts Development Scheme Funding Guidelines

Community Funding Policy

Register of Delegation of Authority

File reference: 109778